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Honorable James R. Seale


Attorney, Autauga County Board of Education


425 South Perry Street


Montgomery, Alabama 36104





Act No. 2002-394 - Superintendents of Education – Salaries – Code Section 16-9-12





Section 16-9-12 of the Code of Alabama requires the salary of an elected county superintendent of education to be fixed prior to the beginning of each term.  The Autauga County Board of Education, through board resolution prior to the beginning of the superintendent's term, established his annual salary and granted his raises at the same percentage as given by the State to other board employees during the term.  Therefore, the Autauga County Superintendent of Education shall receive a three percent pay increase, which is the same percentage pay increase provided to public education employees under Act No. 2002-394.





Dear Mr. Seale:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Autauga County Board of Education.








QUESTION





May the elected Superintendent of Autauga County Board of Education receive the three percent pay raise provided for by Act No. 2002-394, if approved by a recorded vote of the Autauga County Board of Education?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	The official minutes for the Autauga County Board of Education ver�ify that on March 16, 2000, the Board voted to establish the superin�tendent's salary at $78,118 annually at the beginning of the next term, effective July 1, 2001, and "to grant raises to the superintendent at the same percentage as they are given by the State to other board employees during the term.”  Minutes of the Autauga County Board of Education (Mar. 16, 2000).  On January 2, 2001, Larry Butler was appointed acting superintendent of the Autauga County Board of Education following the resignation of elected Superintendent Sarah Murchison.  At the time of his appointment as acting superintendent, Mr. Butler had been elected super�intendent and was to take office effective July 1, 2001.





	Act No. 2002-394 relates to the salary of public education employ�ees, pro�vides for a revision of the State Minimum Salary Schedule, and establishes pay increases of three percent beginning with fiscal year 2002-2003.  Paragraph (5)f of section 1 of this act reads as follows:  “The pay raise provision of this act shall not apply to the superintendent of education of any school system.  Any pay increase given to the superintendent shall be by recorded vote of the governing board of authority.”  2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-394.





Section 16-9-12 of the Code of Alabama states:





The county superintendent of education shall devote his entire time to public school business. In counties in which the maximum sal�ary of the county superintendent of education is not fixed by law, the county superintendent of education shall receive such compensation, including salary and travel expenses, as the county board of education shall direct.  In coun�ties where superintendents of education are elected by a direct vote of the qualified electors, the salary for the office must be fixed prior to the beginning of the term of office.  The boards of education in counties where the maximum salary of the superintendent of education is pre�scribed by law are hereby empowered to fix, approve and authorize the payment of the travel�ing expenses not in excess of $600.00 annually incurred by the superintendent in the perform�ance of his official duties within and without the county.





ALA. CODE § 16-9-12 (2001) (emphasis added).  Section 16-9-12 states that the salary of an elected county superintendent of education must be fixed prior to the beginning of the term of office.  An elected county superintendent is not prohibited from receiving an increase in salary dur�ing his or her term of office when such increase is prescribed before the term begins.  Opinion to Honorable Jerry H. Parham, Superintendent of the Pickens County Board of Education, dated July 23, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00468 and Opinion to Honorable Ronald L. Jones, Chief Examiner of the Department of Public Accounts, dated March 3, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00104.





	In Attorney General’s Opinion No. 2002-201, this Office examined sala�ries paid by the St. Clair County Board of Education to an elected superinten�dent and to two appointed superintendents who served out the remainder of the elected superintendent's term.  In November 1994, Dr. Stanley Horn was elected as the St. Clair County Board of Education Superintendent with his term to begin on July 1, 1995.  Prior to Dr. Horn beginning his term, the board minutes, dated June 19, 1995, reflect a resolution passed, which provided that "any raise during the term of office" is "to be tied to the percentage of the raise teachers received."  Attorney General’s opinion to William J. Trussell, Attorney, St. Clair County Board of Education, dated June 13, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-201.  





In August 1998, Dr. Horn retired prior to completing his term, and on August 10, 1998, Mr. Randy Day was appointed by the Board as Superintendent, and by agreement, he received the same benefits and salary as former Super�intendent Horn had received.  On December 21, 1998, Superinten�dent Day resigned, and Ms. Marie Manning, who had been elected in November 1998 as St. Clair County Superintendent, was appointed to complete the remainder of the term that Mr. Horn was elected to serve.  At the time of her appointment, the board agreed to continue paying Ms. Manning the same amount that Dr. Horn had received.  





It was determined that, if a graduated salary scale for a county super�intendent of education is set in definite, affirmative terms before the beginning of the term of office, a superintendent's salary may be increased during his or her term of office as provided for in his or her contract with the school system.  Opinion to the Honorable William J. Trussell, Attorney for the St. Clair County Board of Education, dated June 13, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-201.





The three percent annual pay increase provided by Act No. 2002-394 is applicable to public education employees as authorized by law, but the pay raise provisions are not applicable to "superintendents of educa�tion of any school system."  2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-394.  The Superin�tendent of the Autauga County Board of Education, however, may receive, during his term, a specified annual salary and pay increases at the same percentage as given to authorized board employees, because his salary and annual pay increases were fixed by recorded resolution of the Board prior to beginning his term of office.








CONCLUSION





Section 16-9-12 of the Code of Alabama requires the salary of an elected county superintendent of education to be fixed prior to the begin�ning of each term.  The Autauga County Board of Education, through board resolution prior to the beginning of the superintendent's term, established his annual salary and granted his raises at the same percentage as given by the State to other board employees during the term.  There�fore, the Autauga County Superintendent of Education shall receive a three percent pay increase, which is the same percent�age pay increase provided to public education employees under Act No. 2002-394.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


						Attorney General


						By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable James R. Seale
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